

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 21-0672

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

ROYRIGUEZ PATTERSON,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER KEMP, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

MARTHA E. TROUT
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-8894 (fax)
martha.trout@ag.iowa.gov

JOHN SARCONE
Polk County Attorney

KAILEY GRAY
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. There is no basis or need to grant review of the dismissed simple misdemeanor traffic case NTAO948898.	14
II. The defendant does not enjoy a statutory right to appeal an order for restitution entered after the judgment and sentence; he may only seek a writ of certiorari under Iowa Code section 910.7(5).....	24
III. Certiorari need not be granted because the State established the amount of the pecuniary damages the victim suffered as a result of the defendant’s criminal activity.....	35
CONCLUSION	43
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	33
<i>Higgs v. Neven</i> , No. 3:10-cv-00050-RCJ-WGC, 2013 WL 5663127 (D. Nev. Oct. 16, 2013)	31
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	33
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	33
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	33

State Cases

<i>Daughenbaugh v. State</i> , 805 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 2011)	15
<i>In re Det. of Williams</i> , 628 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2001)	29
<i>In re Morrow</i> , 616 N.W.2d 544 (Iowa 2000).....	29
<i>In the Interest of N.H.</i> , No. 21-1111, 2022 WL 244863 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 27, 2022)	39
<i>Knight v. Knight</i> , 525 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 1994)	32
<i>McDole v. State</i> , 6 S.W.3d 74 (Ark. 1999)	32
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 878 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 2016).....	30
<i>People v. Roundtree</i> , 301 P.3d 150 (Cal. 2013)	32
<i>State v. Abbasi</i> , No. 14-1576, 2015 WL4935705 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 19, 2015).....	15, 17
<i>State v. Alspach</i> , 552 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996).....	15
<i>State v. Bonstetter</i> , 637 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 2001)	34, 39
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	29

<i>State v. Ceaser</i> , 585 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 1998).....	29
<i>State v. Damme</i> , 966 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2020).....	19
<i>State v. DeLong</i> , 943 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2020)	39, 40
<i>State v. Edouard</i> , 854 N.W.2d 421 (Iowa 2014)	40
<i>State v. Erwin</i> , No. 18-0523, 2018 WL 6706247 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2018)	18
<i>State v. Hagen</i> , 840 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2013)	36
<i>State v. Holmberg</i> , 449 N.W.2d 376 (Iowa 1989).....	38, 39
<i>State v. Hutchcroft</i> , No. 20-0301, 2021 WL2452153 (Iowa Ct. App. June 16, 2021).....	27
<i>State v. Ihde</i> , 532 N.W.2d 827 (Iowa 1995).....	38
<i>State v. Izzolena</i> , 609 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 2000)	36
<i>State v. Janz</i> , 358 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 1984)	15
<i>State v. Jaregui</i> , No. 20-0629, 2021 WL 1663598 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 28, 2021)	39
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 788 N.W.2d 640	19, 34, 35
<i>State v. Jones</i> , No. 12-0736, 2013 WL 5761822 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 23, 2013).....	14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Kleusner</i> , 389 N.W.2d 370 (Iowa 1986).....	34, 36, 37
<i>State v. Lang</i> , 954 N.E.2d 596 (Ohio 2011).....	32
<i>State v. Lange</i> , 831 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013)	18
<i>State v. Mayberry</i> , 415 N.W.2d 644 (Iowa 1987).....	38
<i>State v. McMurry</i> , 925 N.W.2d 592 (Iowa 2019).....	18
<i>State v. Mischke</i> , No. 19-1510, 2022 WL246244 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 27, 2022).....	27

<i>State v. Petrie</i> , 478 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa 1991)	20
<i>State v. Propps</i> , 897 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2017)	15
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , No. 14-1912, 2016 WL530409 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 16, 2016).....	31
<i>State v. Shears</i> , 920 N.W.2d 527 (Iowa 2018)	36, 37
<i>State v. Shortridge</i> , 478 N.W.2d 613 (Iowa 1991).....	19
<i>State v. Tielebein</i> , No. 21-0352, 2022 WL 610558 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 2, 2022)	16
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 959 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2021)	30
<i>State v. Watts</i> , 587 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 1998)	37
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	29, 30
<i>Winneshiek Cty. State Bank v. Dist. Court of Allamakee Cty.</i> , 212 N.W. 391 (Iowa 1927)	22
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 864 S.E.2d 194 (Ga. Ct. App. 2021)	31
Federal Statute	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	29
State Statutes	
Iowa Code § 814.6.....	26
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a).....	15
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)(1).....	17
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)(3)	19
Iowa Code § 814.6(2)(e)	19
Iowa Code § 815.13 (1989).....	20
Iowa Code § 910.1(3)	22

Iowa Code § 910.1(4)	36
Iowa Code § 910.1(6) (2021).....	36
Iowa Code § 910.2.....	37
Iowa Code § 910.3 and 910.7	14, 23
Iowa Code § 910.3(8).....	26
Iowa Code § 910.3(10)	26, 27, 28
Iowa Code § 910.7.....	14, 26, 28, 32, 33, 34
Iowa Code § 910.7(1).....	33, 34
Iowa Code §§ 910.7(4) and 910.7(5)	24
Iowa Code § 910.7(5)	17, 24, 26, 27, 28, 35
Iowa Code § 910.8.....	42
Iowa Const. art. I, § 6.....	29
State Rules	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.106	19
Iowa R. App. P. 6.108	35
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.73(6)	19
Other Authorities	
Thomas A. Mayes & Anuradha Vaitheswaran, <i>Error Preservation in Civil Appeals in Iowa: Perspectives on Present Practice</i> , 55 Drake L. Rev. 39 (2006).....	18
